

No. 21-15414

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DARIO GURROLA and FERNANDO HERRERA,
Appellants,

v.

DAVID DUNCAN, in his official capacity as director of the California
Emergency Medical Services Authority; JEFFREY KEPPLER, in his official
capacity as medical director of Northern California EMS, Inc.; and TROY
FALCK, in his official capacity as medical director of Sierra–Sacramento
Valley Emergency Medical Services Agency,
Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
The Honorable John A. Mendez, United States District Judge
District Court Case No. 2:20-cv-01238-JAM-DMC

**APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Andrew Ward*
Joshua House
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
T: (703) 682-9320; F: (703) 682-9321
andrew.ward@ij.org
jhouse@ij.org
*Attorneys for Appellants Dario
Gurrola and Fernando Herrera*

Thomas V. Loran III
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
Four Embarcadero Center,
22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: (415) 983-1865; F: (415) 983-1200
thomas.loran@pillsburylaw.com
Attorney for Appellant Dario Gurrola

Derek M. Mayor
PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1800
Sacramento, CA 95814
T: (916) 329-4703; F: (916) 441-3583
derek.mayor@pillsburylaw.com
Attorney for Appellant Dario Gurrola

**Counsel of record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND FRAP 35 STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASON FOR PANEL REHEARING	5
REASONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC.....	8
I. Conflict One: Class-of-One Versus Broader Classifications.....	12
II. Conflict Two: Complaints Versus Fact Records.....	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>AIDS Healthcare Foundation v. Douglas</i> , 457 F. App'x 676 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>American Society of Journalists and Authors, Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 15 F.4th 954 (9th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	17, 19
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	10
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transportation Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Barletta v. Rilling</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Conn. 2013).....	3
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Brewer v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 93 Cal. App. 3d 358 (1979).....	3

Brown v. Zavaras,
63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995)11

Bunyan v. Camacho,
770 F.2d 773 (9th Cir. 1985)17

Butts v. Nichols,
381 F. Supp. 573 (S.D. Iowa 1974)3

Carr v. Thompson,
384 F. Supp. 544 (W.D.N.Y. 1974)3

Chunn v. State ex rel. Mississippi Department of Insurance,
156 So. 3d 884 (Miss. 2015)3

Cronin v. O’Leary,
2001 WL 919969 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 9, 2001)3

Dahlia v. Rodriguez,
735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013)15

Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey,
920 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1990)17

Dittman v. California,
191 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 1999)10

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007)8

Federal Communications Commission v. Beach Communications, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)9, 10

<i>Fields v. Department of Early Learning,</i> 434 P.3d 999 (Wash. 2019).....	3
<i>Flynn v. Holder,</i> 684 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Fowler Packing Co., Inc. v. Lanier,</i> 844 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Furst v. New York City Transit Authority,</i> 631 F. Supp. 1331 (E.D.N.Y. 1986).....	3
<i>Gerhart v. Lake County,</i> 637 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson,</i> 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Gregg v. Lawson,</i> 732 F. Supp. 849 (E.D. Tenn. 1989).....	3
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	20
<i>Heller v. Doe,</i> 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	10
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.,</i> 888 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Barnes,</i> 749 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15

Johnson v. Allegheny Intermediate Unit,
59 A.3d 10 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)3

Kindem v. City of Alameda,
502 F. Supp. 1108 (N.D. Cal. 1980).....3

Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens,
546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008)9, 12

Lewis v. Alabama Department of Public Safety,
831 F. Supp. 824 (M.D. Ala. 1993)3

Lockary v. Kayfetz,
917 F.2d 1150 (9th Cir. 1990)18

Merrifield v. Lockyer,
547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) 18, 19, 20

Navarro v. Block,
72 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 1995)17

Nixon v. Commonwealth,
839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003)3

Parks v. Watson,
716 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1983)17

Peake v. Pennsylvania,
132 A.3d 506 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)3

Pentco, Inc. v. Moody,
474 F. Supp. 1001 (S.D. Ohio 1978)3

<i>Perrine v. Municipal Court</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 656 (1971)	3
<i>Pruitt v. Cheney</i> , 963 F.2d 1160 (9th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>San Francisco Taxi Coalition v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 979 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Servin-Espinoza v. Ashcroft</i> , 309 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Shimose v. Hawai‘i Health Systems Corp.</i> , 345 P.3d 145 (Haw. 2015)	3
<i>Sierra Lake Reserve v. City of Rocklin</i> , 938 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Smith v. Fussenich</i> , 440 F. Supp. 1077 (D. Conn. 1977)	3
<i>Tanner v. De Sapio</i> , 150 N.Y.S.2d 640 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1956)	3
<i>Warren County Human Services v. State Civil Service Commission</i> , 844 A.2d 70 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004)	3
<i>Whitmire v. Arizona</i> , 298 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955).....10

Wroblewski v. City of Washburn,
965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 10–11

Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1797.602

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1797.802

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1797.2102

Regulations

22 Cal. Code Regs. § 100214.3.....2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Adesuwa Agbonile, *Inmates help battle California’s wildfires. But when freed, many can’t get firefighting jobs*, Sacramento Bee (Sept. 7, 2018)2

Patricia E. Franks et al., *Emergency Medical Technicians and Paramedics in California*, UCSF Center for the Health Professions, 2004, available at <https://citeseerx.ist.psu.edu/viewdoc/download?doi=10.1.1.569.6691&rep=rep1&type=pdf>.....6

Alexander Holtzoff, *Origin and Sources of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure*, 30 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1057 (1955).....8
